

No. 98-85

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JAMES B. HUNT, JR., ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

MARTIN CROMARTIE, ET AL.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN

LOUIS E. PERAERTZ
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The district court’s summary judgment order was based upon its failure to follow principles this court held must be applied when determining whether an election district constitutes a racial gerrymander	11
A. Where the defendant in a <i>Shaw</i> case offers a non-racial explanation for a district’s configuration, the mere coincidence of the district’s lines with racial demographics is insufficient to warrant summary judgment for the plaintiff	11
B. Because the state offered ample evidence that achieving a partisan objective—not race—was the predominant motive in drawing District 12, the district court erred in ruling that appellees were entitled to judgment as a matter of law	14
II. The record in this case is insufficient to show that claim preclusion principles barred appellee’s claim	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ahng v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	11, 12, 15
<i>Benson & Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987)	29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	8, 13, 14, 16, 21 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	11
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	11
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	27
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	13, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994)	28, 29
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 837 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2186 (1997)	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8, 12, 15, 22, 24
<i>Nordhorn v. Ladish Co., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 1402 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	28
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 861 F. Supp. 408 (E.D.N.C. 1994), rev'd on other grounds, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	4, 5
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	2, 3, 6, 8, 11, 13, 17, 27, 28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2, 9, 12, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	6, 27
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	1, 2, 12
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973	1, 2
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	1, 2
Miscellaneous:	
Michael Barone, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Almanac of American Politics 1998</i> (1997)	19
